NORTH CENTRAL OHIO Solid Waste District

Resolution No. 40-2020

Re: Intent to Establish Designation of Solid Waste Facilities Pursuant to O.R.C. § 343.014

The Board of Directors of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste District (NCOSWD), pursuant to Am. Sub. House Bill 197 and proper public notice, met in open regular session on Wednesday October 21, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. at Champaign Co. Community Center, 1512 S. US Hwy 68, Urbana, Ohio and via teleconference with <u>13</u> members present.

Tony Bornhorst moved the adoption of the following RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, NCOSWD's Solid Waste Management Plan was approved by the Director of Ohio EPA on June 21, 2017 (the "Plan"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 343.01(I)(2), 343.013, 343.014 and 3734.53(E) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Plan authorizes the NCOSWD Board to designate solid waste facilities to which all solid waste generated within the District must be delivered for transfer or disposal; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2020 the Board adopted a resolution of intent to designate solid waste facilities and on August 26, 2020 the Board conducted a public hearing on said resolution pursuant to notice provided in accordance with Section 343.014; and

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2020 the Board adopted a resolution of preliminary designation approving an Invitation for Designation, standard Designation Agreement, Request for Designation, and related legal notice, for the purpose of identifying solid waste disposal and transfer facilities to which the Board will consider granting final designation pursuant to Sections 343.01 and 343.014 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, NCOSWD's staff has compiled a list of the solid waste facilities that requested to be designated by the Board in response to NCOSWD's published and direct notices, which is included in the list of facilities the Board proposes to designate in the following resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste District as follows:

1. Pursuant to Section 343.014(E) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Board hereby declares its intention to establish designation of the solid waste facilities listed in Attachment A hereto as the only solid waste disposal or transfer facilities authorized to receive solid waste generated within NCOSWD.

2. The Board shall receive written comments from the public concerning this Resolution of Intent to Establish Designation from October 23, 2020 until 3:00 p.m. November 17, 2020 at NCOSWD's offices located at 815 Shawnee Road, Suite D, Lima, Ohio 45805; and

3. The Board shall cause public notice of the adoption of this Resolution of Intent to Establish Designation, the location where said Resolution is available for review, and the dates when the public comment period begins and ends, in newspapers of general circulation within the Authority; and

4. The Authority shall mail notice and a copy of this Resolution of Intent to Establish Designation to:

- a. fifty industrial, commercial, and institutional generators of solid wastes within the NCOSWD that generate the largest quantities of solid wastes, as determined by the Board, and to their local trade associations;
- b. the legislative authority of each municipal corporation and township within the NCOSWD; and
- c. the Director of Ohio EPA; and

5. The Board determines this Resolution was adopted at an open meeting conducted in accordance with Ohio's Sunshine Law, Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code as modified by Am. Sub. House Bill 197.

Steve Stolte seconded the motion.

Vote was taken and resulted as follows: NCOSWD Board of Directors: <u>13</u> YES <u>0</u> NO

Certified by:

no Los

Diane Lee Administrative Assistant

| Facility | Туре | County | Owner |
|---|------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| Local Waste Services Inc | Transfer Station | Franklin | Local Waste Services Inc |
| Defiance County Sanitary Landfill | Landfill | Definace | Defiance County |
| Wood County Landfill | Landfill | Wood | Wood County Commissioners |
| Evergreen Recycling & Disposal | Landfill | Wood | Waste Management |
| Stony Hollow Landfill Inc | Landfill | Montgomery | Waste Management |
| Suburban Landfill Inc | Landfill | Perry | Waste Management |
| American Landfill Inc | Landfill | Stark | Waste Management |
| Waste Management of Ohio Inc - Lima | Transfer Station | Allen | Waste Management |
| Fairborn Hauling | Transfer Station | Franklin | Waste Management |
| Canal Winchester Transfer & Recycling | Transfer Station | Franklin | Waste Management |
| Waste Management of Ohio - Chillicothe | Transfer Station | Ross | Waste Management |
| Randolph Farms Landfill | Landfill | Randolph County, Indiana | Best Way Disposal |
| Hardin County Solid Waste Facility | Transfer Station | Hardin | Hardin County |
| Kimble Sanitary Landfill | Landfill | Tuscarawas | Kimble |
| Canton Transfer & Recycling Facility | Transfer Station | Stark | Kimble |
| Twinsburg Transfer & Recycling Facility | Transfer Station | Summit | Kimble |
| Cambridge Transfer & Recycling Facility | Transfer Station | Guernsev | Kimble |
| Kimble Transfer & Recycling | Transfer Station | Carroll | Kimble |
| Kimble - Valley City | Transfer Station | Medina | Kimble |
| Apex Environmental LLC | Landfill | Jefferson | Apex Environmental LLC |
| County Environmental Landfill of Wyandot | Landfill | Wyandot | Republic Services |
| Shelby County Transfer Facility | Transfer Station | Shelby | Republic Services |
| Celina Sanitary Landfill | Landfill | Mercer | Republic Services |
| Pine Grove Regional Facility | Landfill | Fairfield | Republic Services |
| Cherokee Run Landfill Inc | Landfill | Logan | Republic Services |
| Reynolds Ave Transfer Facility | Transfer Station | Franklin | Republic Services |
| Mount Vernon Transfer Facility | Transfer Station | Knox | Republic Services |
| Marion County Solid Waste Transfer Facility | Transfer Station | Marion | Republic Services |
| Athens-Hocking Reclamation Center Landfill | Landfill | Athens | Kilbarger Construction Inc |
| Beech Hollow Landfill | Landfill | Jackson | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Crawford County Sanitary Landfill | Landfill | Crawford | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Brown County Sanitary Landfill | Landfill | Brown | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Noble Road Landfill | Landfill | Richland | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Pike Sanitation Landfill | Landfill | Pike | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Rumpke Sanitary Landfill (Hughes Rd) | Landfill | Hamilton | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Columbus Transfer & Recycling Facility | Transfer Station | Franklin | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Circleville Transfer Facility | Transfer Station | Pickaway | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Delaware County Transfer Facility | Transfer Station | Delaware | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Greenville Transfer Facility | Transfer Station | Darke | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Allen County Refuse Transfer Station | Transfer Station | Allen | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Richland County Transfer Facility | Transfer Station | Richland | Rumpke Waste Inc |
| Hancock County Landfill | Landfill | Hancock | Hancock County |
| Miami County Solid Waste & Recycling Facility | Transfer Station | Miami | Miami County |
| Montgomery County Solid Waste Transfer and Recycling Facility | Transfer Station | Montgomery | Montgomery County |
| Carbon Limestone Landfill LLC | Landfill | Mahoning | Republic Services |